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(c) Total amount spent by Government on the Exhibition is Rs. 2,605-3-6.
No exhibits were sold during the exhibition.
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Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I have not got the information.

INDIAN FOREIGN SERVICE (B)

*2008. Shri Krishnacharya Joshi:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the answer given to starred question No. 871 on the 13th September, 1954 and state:

(a) whether the Indian Foreign Service Cadre (B) has been finalised;
and

(b) if so, the details of the Service?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) and (b). It has nct yet been possi-
bhle to finalise various issues relating to the formation of the Indian Foreign Service (B) but it is hoped to do so within the next few months.

BoRDER RaIp

2009, Shri Jethalal Joshi: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether there was an exchange of fire between Indian and Pakistan border police arising out of an attempt by the Pakistan Police to eccupy a piece of land of Indian territory near Khem Karan border on or about 20th March, 1955;

(b) whether it is a fact that Pakistan Police had dug up trenches in the disputed area and they had been fully equipped with automatic weapons; and

(c) whether there has been any casualty?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri Sadath Ali Kban): (a) and (b). Yes,
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Sir. No information is, however, avail able regarding the type of arms carri. ed by the Pakistan border police on this occasion.

(c) There were no casualties.

Shri Kasliwal: May U know if the Government have any information that the personnel of the Pakistani Army were also involved in this incident?

Shri Sadath Ali Khan: No, Sir. We have no such information.

Sardar Igbal Singh: May 1 know if the military personnel of the Pakistan Army were involved in this raid?

Shri Sadath ‘Ali Khan: I have already answered that question.

‘BHOWANT JUNCTION’

*2010. Shri R. P. Garg: Will the
Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to refer to the answer given to starred question
No. 37 on the 15th November, 1954
and state whether any final decision has been taken in regard to the grant of normal facilities to the preducers of the film “Bhowani Junction?

The Minister of Tnformation and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): It is presumed from Press reports that the production of the film mentioned has since been started in Pakistan. The question of granung normal facilities to the firm does not arise.

Shri B. P. Garg: Is it a fact that the services of an TIndian national have been lent with the consent of the Government of India for the production of the fiim?

Dr. Keskar: I do not think co.
Moreover, this was a press report which appeared in one or two parers, and as far as I am aware. it is not true.

Shri K. K. Basu: May I ask one question?

Mr. Speaker: The Quertion Hour is over.

